

## STATE OF MINNESOTA OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR SAINT PAUL

RUDY PERPICH
GOVERNOR

November 21, 1978

The Honorable Edmund J. Belanger St. Louis County Court Judge Court House Duluth, Minnesota 55802

Dear Judge Belanger:

Enclosed please find a copy of your Order for Retirement, pursuant to your recent request.

This Order has been filed with the Secretary of State, making your retirement effective at the close of business on December 19, 1978. A copy of said Order has also been forwarded to Mr. Paul Groschen, Executive Director of the Minnesota State Retirement System and Ms. Evelyn Routier of the Department of Finance.

Please accept my best wishes for a long and rewarding retirement.

With warmest personal regards,

Sincerely,

Rudy Perpich Governor

RP: 1mh

cc: Secretary of State Department of Finance Retirement Association

# 3/864

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF THE HONORABLE EDMUND J. BELANGER,
JUDGE OF THE COUNTY COURT OF THE
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS, STATE OF
MINNESOTA, FOR RETIREMENT UNDER AND
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF
MINNESOTA STATUTES, SECTIONS 490.124,
SUBDIVISION 9, AND 490.124, SUBDIVISIONS
1 AND 2.

WHEREAS, the Honorable Edmund J. Belanger, Judge of the St. Louis County Court, has heretofore filed with the undersigned Governor of the State of Minnesota his written application for retirement pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 490.121, Subdivision 9, and 490.124, Subdivisions 1 and 2, and

WHEREAS, the said Judge Edmund J. Belanger has served as such judge and as such judge of a court of record for the past eighteen (18) years, five (5) months and eighteen (18) days, and

WHEREAS, the necessary legal requirements have or will have been met for such retirement at the close of business on December 19, 1978,

NOW THEREFORE, I, RUDY PERPICH, Governor of the State of Minnesota, acting pursuant to the aforementioned statutes, do hereby order and direct the retirement of the Honorable Edward J. Belanger, Judge of the County Court of St. Louis County, Minnesota to become effective at the close of business on December 19, 1978. He shall become entitled thereafter to retirement compensation as provided under the law, and I further direct that this Order be filed in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota.

Dated this day of November, 1978, at the State Capitol in the City of St. Paul, State of Minnesota.

Rudy Perpick

Governor

State of Minnesota

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE F. I. E. D DEC - 4 1978 Jean Andrews Shawes Secretary of State

Secretary of States

#31864